The Honorable Board of Commissioners met at a special called meeting Feb. 18, 1955, at 10:00.

Members of Board Present:

L. P. Ward, Chairman

L. P. Stephens

Lacy R. Thompson

W. B. Buffkin

Charles R. Council

Alice S. Burns, Clerk

The following business was transacted:

Ordered: that bond of O. D. Ray, Deputy Sheriff, with Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York be approved and recorded in office of Register of Deeds.

Ordered: that the following letter be signed by the Board of Commissioners and mailed:

The District Engineer United States Engineer Office Department of the Army Post Office Box 905 Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Sir:

The Board of County Commissioners, Columbus County, North Carolina, hereby give assurance that the Waccamaw River Snagging and Clearing Project, when completed, will be maintained free of cost to the United States.

Very truly yours,

Board of County Commissioners